reference from the terms of any other paragraph or the name of the 
Company. 

IV. The liability of the member(s) is limited and this  liability is limited to the 
amount unpaid, if any, on the shares held by them. 

V. *The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty Five Crores Only) divided into 2,30,00,000 (Two Crore Thirty Lacs) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 2,00,000 (Two Lacs) 
Preference Shares of Rs. 100/-(Rupees Hundred Only) each, with such rights, 
privileges and conditions attaching thereto as are provided by the regulations of 
the Company for the time being, with power to increase or reduce the capital of

[...]

each existing 1 Equity share of the Company of the face value Rs. 100/- (Rupees 
Hundred only) each be sub- divided into 10 Equity Shares of the face value of Rs. 
10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and accordingly the existing Authorised Share Capital 
of the Company of Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores only) shall 

comprise of 2,30,00,000 (Two Crore Thirty Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten only) each and 2,00,000 (Two Lacs) Preference Shares of Rs. 100/- (Rupees 
Hundred Only ) each. 

VI. We the Several persons whose names and addresses are subscribed are desirous 

of being formed into a Company in pursuance of this Memorandum of